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1. Background

1.1 Unplanned emergency admissions accounted for around 38% of all
hospital admissions in England, and around 41% of admissions in Outer
NE London. Emergency admissions may be avoided if long term
conditions are effectively managed in primary or community settings.

1.2 This report uses indicators from the 2010-11 Secondary Users Service
Data and the NHS Comparators to profile recent emergency activity
levels and trends. Comparisons are made at practice level, electoral
ward level and in terms of diagnostic categories, and include activity and
cost differences.

2. Comparative Emergency Activity

2.1 Table 1 shows that London SHA has a lower emergency admission
rate in 2010/11 than England as a whole (8% below average). However,
the emergency admission rate in Outer NE London is less below the
England average (1% below) than other parts of London are, and costs
per head of responsible population are 17% above the England level. The
ONEL emergency admission rate excluding Havering is in fact higher than
the England rate, and Barking & Dagenham has the highest emergency
admission rate of all 31 London PCTs.

2.2 Since 2009/10 emergency admissions have risen by 2.5% nationally,
but by 4.5% in ONEL, with the growth compared to 2009/10 highest in
Waltham Forest (by 9%). In Barking & Dagenham and Havering,
emergency admissions have risen slightly slower than nationally since
2009/10.

2.3 Emergencies account for 40.5% of total admissions in ONEL, as
compared to the England figure of 38%, reaching 42.6% in Barking and
Dagenham. Havering is the only PCT in the sector with a lower than
national average proportion of admissions accounted for by
emergencies (37.3%).



2.4 Table 1 includes elective and day case admission rates, since referral
patterns skewed towards emergencies may indicate problems of access
to timely planned elective interventions. The ratio of emergency to
elective admission rates nationally is 3.3, but exceeds 4 in three of the
four ONEL PCTs (Barking & Dagenham, Redbridge, Waltham Forest) —see
Figure 1. Spending per head on elective care (excluding day cases) is 14%
lower than nationally, but day case spend per head is comparable to
England levels.

3. Practice Differences in Emergency Activity and Costs,

Barking & Dagenham and Havering

3.1 Table 2 is based on NHS Comparator Data and shows differences in
emergency activity and costs in 2010-11 between Havering GP practices.
Emergency admission rates and costs per head of emergency care vary
more than two fold, with costs per head ranging from £102 to £217.
There is similar variability in elective activity and costs, with the cost per
head of all elective admissions (including day cases) ranging from £96 to
£193. The ratio of emergency to elective admission rates at practice
level (Figure 2) ranges from 43% (i.e. a low emergency admission rate for
patients in a practice compared to the elective rate for that practice’s
patients) to 120%.

3.2 Table 3 and Figure 3 show corresponding differences in emergency
activity and costs in 2010-11 between Barking & Dagenham GP
practices. Emergency admission rates and costs per head vary more than
two fold, with costs per head ranging from £75 to £217. There is similar
variability in elective activity and costs, with the cost per head of all
elective admissions (including day cases) ranging from £83 to £172. The
ratio of emergency to elective admission rates (see Figure 3) ranges from
51% (i.e. a low practice emergency admission rate compared to its
elective rate) to 134%. Six practices (F82647, F82038, F82661, F82604,
F82668, F86040) have emergency admission rates higher than their
elective admission rates (ratios over 100%).

4. Ward Level Differences in Emergency Activity and Costs.

4.1 Tables 4 and 5 compare emergency activity and costs between
electoral wards. Figures are based on 2010-11 SUS data and are on an
episode as opposed to admission basis, and also on a residence rather
than responsible basis. Costs are based on 2010-11 tariffs according to
the HRG4 category of the episode.



4.2 Table 4 shows a similar pattern for Havering electoral wards as Table
2 showed for Havering practices, namely a wide variation: admission
rates per 1000 population for Havering wards range from 90 (in
Cranham) to 150 (in Heaton), and average annual costs of emergency
care per head of ward population vary from £121 to £211. These
contrasts are shown graphically in Figures 4 and 5, which demonstrate
the strong effect of varying socioeconomic deprivation on emergency
activity and costs.

4.3 For Barking & Dagenham electoral wards (Table 5) admission rates
vary for 133 to 192 per 1000 population, and average annual costs of
emergency care per head vary from £158 to £247, with the higher cost
profile indicating the higher average complexity of emergency
admissions in Barking and Dagenham than in Havering. These contrasts
are shown graphically in Figures 6 and 7, which also demonstrate some
impact of varying socioeconomic deprivation on emergency activity and
costs, though less pronounced as compared to Havering. The three
highest activity wards are Gascoigne, Heath and Valence.

5 Activity & cost by diagnostic category and avoidable status
5.1 Tables 6 and 7 group emergencies according to the leading ICD10
diagnostic group, and are on a responsible population basis. For
Havering (Table 6), circulatory diseases, respiratory diseases, and
digestive diseases (including gastroenteritis & colitis) each account for
around one in eight emergencies, without counting their contribution to
the symptoms NEC category. If NEC conditions are included, circulatory,
respiratory and digestive diseases account for around 48% of Havering’s
emergency admissions and 48% of emergency costs also. Genitourinary
conditions account for a further 9% of emergencies, and 7% of costs.

5.2 In Barking & Dagenham (Table 7), circulatory diseases, respiratory
diseases, and digestive diseases account for around 47% of emergencies
and 50% of emergency costs, and genitourinary conditions account for a
further 9% of emergencies and for 13% of emergency costs.

5.3 For delineating avoidable or ambulatory sensitive emergencies a
number of different classifications have been adopted. The definition of
ambulatory sensitive conditions (ASC) used here follows that in the NHS
Comparators, but is based on episode data from the SUS for 2010-11.
The conditions are COPD, angina (without major procedure), ENT



infections, convulsions and epilepsy, congestive heart failure, asthma, flu
and pneumonia (>2 months old), dehydration and gastroenteritis,
cellulitis (without major procedure), diabetes with complications,
pyelonephritis, iron-deficiency anaemia, perforated/bleeding ulcer,
dental conditions, hypertension, gangrene, pelvic inflammatory disease,
vaccine-preventable conditions, and nutritional deficiencies.

5.4 Table 8 and Figure 8 show contrasts in ambulatory sensitive episode
rates and costs between Havering practices in 2010-11; these are in fact
wider than those in total emergencies. Similarly, Table 9 and Figure 9
show a fourfold variation in ambulatory sensitive episode rates for
Barking & Dagenham practices, and a fivefold variation in costs per head
of practice population associated with ASC episodes. In both PCTs, the
total costs of ambulatory sensitive activity are around one sixth of total
costs associated with emergencies.

5.5 Contrasts in ambulatory sensitive episode rates and costs per head
between neighbourhoods (Lower level SOAs) are also quite marked. In
Barking and Dagenham the episode rate at LSOA level varies from 11 per
1000 to 40 per 1000 (see Figure 10) and the annual cost per head from
£7 to £88 (see Figure 11). In Havering the episode rate at LSOA level
varies from 5 per 1000 to 37 per 1000 (see Figure 12) and the annual
cost per head from £5 to £87 (see Figure 13).

6 Summary

6.1 This report has considered variations in emergency referral rates and
costs in 2010-11. Points of note are that emergency admission rates are
relatively high in the sector, and that Barking & Dagenham has the
highest emergency admission rate in London. The ratio of emergencies
to electives exceeds 4 in three of the four ONEL PCTs (Barking &
Dagenham, Redbridge, Waltham Forest), compared to an England wide
figure of 3.3.

6.2 Within Barking & Dagenham and Havering PCTs, emergency
admission rates and costs per head of emergency care vary more than
two fold between practices. These differences in activity and costs per
head are replicated at electoral ward level. Wider contrasts are
apparent, both for GP practices and neighbourhoods, for ambulatory
sensitive conditions.



Table 1 Admissions 2010-11 and 2009-10, Admission Rates (standardised, per 1000 population), Costs, and Costs per head of

Organisation

National

London SHA

Barking and Dagenham PCT
Havering PCT

Redbridge PCT

Waltham Forest PCT

Outer NE London

National

London SHA

Barking and Dagenham PCT
Havering PCT

Redbridge PCT

Waltham Forest PCT

Outer NE London

National

London SHA

Barking and Dagenham PCT
Havering PCT

Redbridge PCT

Waltham Forest PCT

Outer NE London

National

London SHA

Barking and Dagenham PCT
Havering PCT

Redbridge PCT

Waltham Forest PCT

Outer NE London

National

London SHA

Barking and Dagenham PCT
Havering PCT

Redbridge PCT

Waltham Forest PCT

Outer NE London

National

London SHA

Barking and Dagenham PCT
Havering PCT

Redbridge PCT

Waltham Forest PCT

Outer NE London

Admission Rate

89
82
97
79
87
95
88

Admission Rate

87
81
98
78
84
88
86

Admission Rate

27
24
23
23
22
24
23

Admission Rate

28
26
25
24
23
24
24

Admission Rate

95
88
90
92
92
102
94

Admission Rate

92
87
920
93
88
97
92

population

Admissions

4877315
651120
16914
20855
22350
23539
83658

Admissions

4759940
632794
16634
20487
21336
21600
80057

Admissions

1475592
183460
3599
5987
5299
5572
20457

Admissions

1550633
193862
3965
6341
5667
5600
21573

Admissions

5176383
673277
14448
24326
22589
24168
85531

Admissions

5069549
662351
14029
24524
21499
22671
82723

Emergency, 2010-11

Cost per
Cost (£Em) head (£)
8849 162
1178 134
30 157
42 166
40 146
41 145
154 154
Emergency, 2009-10
Cost per
Cost (Em) head (£)
8633 157
1154 133
30 163
43 169
39 145
39 142
151 154
Elective, 2010-11
Cost per
Cost (Em) head (£)
3898 71
466 53
9 49
17 65
14 51
14 51
54 54
Elective, 2009-10
Cost per
Cost (Em) head (£)
3936 72
473 54
10 54
17 66
14 53
14 52
56 56
Day Cases, 2010-11
Cost per
Cost (Em) head (£)
3832 70
499 57
11 58
18 72
17 62
18 64
65 64
Day Cases, 2009-10
Cost per
Cost (£m) head (£)
3320 61
429 49
10 51
16 65
14 53
15 53
55 56

Standardised cost per head
(£)
162
161
191
156
167
184
173

Standardised cost per head
(£)
157
159
194
158
163
176
172

Standardised cost per head
(£)
71
63
61
62
58
63
61

Standardised cost per head
(£)
72
65
66
63
60
64
63

Standardised cost per head
(£)
70
64
69
70
69
75
71

Standardised cost per head
(£)
61
56
60
63
59
62
61



Table 2 Emergency and Elective Admission Rates and Costs, 2010-11, Havering Practices
(Elective includes Day Cases)

Ratio,

Emergency Emer.ger\cy Emergency  Emergency Elecfti\{e Elective emerger)cy

Admissions Admission Costs (£m) cost per Admission cost per to el(.ect.lve

Rate Rate head (£) admission

head (£)

rate
England 4877315 89 8849 162 122 141 0.73
London SHA 651120 82 1178 161 112 128 0.73
Havering PCT 23650 77 42 156 115 132 0.67
F82630 Chase Cross Med Ctr 412 94 0.83 197 122 142 0.77
F82011 Mawney Med Ctr 929 93 1.66 163 129 158 0.72
F82039 P & S Poologanathan 297 94 0.58 191 106 122 0.88
F82030 Lynwood Med Ctr 981 88 1.87 163 115 139 0.77
F82686 Dr A Patel 252 83 0.41 160 116 150 0.71
F82627 Dr Abdullah 345 81 0.74 181 114 129 0.71
F82609 Dr PM Patel 351 77 0.80 161 96 114 0.80
F82666 Dr Rahman 214 79 0.39 142 115 144 0.69
F82031 Dr Beheshti 345 75 0.76 169 103 128 0.73
F82019 Dr Hamilton-Smith 482 75 0.98 148 109 123 0.69
Y00183 Dr Hussain 156 74 0.30 158 97 134 0.76
F82641 Dr Gillett-Waller 138 72 0.33 160 97 111 0.74
F82028 Wood Lane Sgy 359 70 0.76 143 118 132 0.59
F82639 DrJoseph 170 68 0.32 136 101 113 0.68
F82638 Modern Med Ctr 304 77 0.59 153 91 100 0.85
F82646 Dr Uberoy 378 69 0.77 140 114 137 0.60
F82033 Dr VM Patel 231 69 0.50 140 122 136 0.57
F82657 Chakaravarty 171 71 0.42 156 98 116 0.72
F82614 Dr S Subramaniam 190 79 0.40 152 105 114 0.75
F82618  Dr Jaiswal 146 70 0.30 134 96 103 0.72
F82744 Dr Wani 157 65 0.32 131 129 150 0.50
F82053 Baig 187 62 0.33 110 119 134 0.52
F82607 DrJawad 174 66 0.38 131 90 108 0.73
F82619 Dr K Subramanian 119 55 0.26 107 93 119 0.59
F82643 Chopra 91 46 0.24 115 97 98 0.48
F82014  Kucchai 716 929 1.59 217 129 141 0.76
F82010 Petersfield Sgy 609 103 1.17 197 139 148 0.74
F82670 Jabbar 175 96 0.34 212 155 154 0.62
F82671 Prasad 260 106 0.51 207 88 105 1.20
F82052  Dr SJ Haskell 288 92 0.52 166 138 193 0.67
F82016 Kakad 660 94 1.22 182 102 132 0.93
F82648 Ingrebourne Med Ctr 246 95 0.54 204 116 123 0.83
F82663 Dr Marks Practice 227 85 0.38 141 132 130 0.64
F82020 Dr Mahmood 294 82 0.71 179 124 131 0.66
Y00312 Robins Sgy, Harold Hill 318 81 0.65 186 116 142 0.70
F82008 Maylands Health Care 1240 84 2.50 165 130 144 0.65
F82675 Dr Bland 358 75 0.77 153 106 124 0.71
F82013 Western Road Med Ctr 1243 78 2.46 149 121 145 0.64
F82009 North Street Med Care 1012 75 2.07 148 109 125 0.69
F82045 Chowdhury 294 79 0.59 145 97 106 0.81
F82021 The New Med Ctr 769 74 1.43 137 118 133 0.63
F82022 Rosewood Med Ctr 794 74 1.83 160 107 123 0.69
F82007 Gubbins Ln/Ardl Gr Sgy 990 73 2.14 148 119 128 0.61
F82649  Berwick Sgy 318 68 0.65 139 85 96 0.80
F82055 Hornchurch Healthcare 236 66 0.46 123 97 116 0.67
F82624 Upminster Bridge Sgy 249 71 0.52 135 136 140 0.52
F82674 Cranham Health Ctr 268 62 0.53 117 114 133 0.54
F82002 Haiderian Med Ctr 295 59 0.60 109 100 107 0.59
F82610 Dr Gupta 180 64 0.41 144 113 121 0.56
F82653  Cecil Avenue Sgy 136 49 0.32 123 101 110 0.48
F82608 Kwan 92 48 0.21 102 113 138 0.43

F82006 Dahs/Humberstone Sgy 550 49 1.37 109 95 107 0.51



Table 3 Emergency and Elective Admission Rates and Costs, 2010-11, Barking & Dagenham Practices
(Elective includes Day Cases)

Y01280
F82051
Y01719
F82647
F82679
F82023
Y01795
F82661
F82680
F82034
F82676
F82038
F82634
F82660
F82645
F82005
F82612
F82677
F82025
F82650
F82625
F82054
F82027
F82665
F82678
F82035
F82001
F82642
F82621
F82003
F82012
F82015
F82604
F82629
F86040
F82017
F82042
F82004
F82018
F82668
F82040

England

London SHA

Barking and Dagenham PCT
Shifa Medical Practice
Laburnum Health Centre
Broad Street Medical Centre
Dr R Chibber's Practice

Dr DP Shah's Practice
Third Avenue Surgery

Dr G Barclay

Dr NPS Teotia's Practice
Dr JP Lawrence's Practice
Dr N Niranjan's Practice
Dr GS Kalkat's Practice

Dr SZ Haider's Practice

Dr SMM Ashraff's Practice
Dr V Goriparthi's Practice
Dr F. Islam

Dr M Goyal's Practice

The White House Surgery
Dr A Moghal's Practice

Dr BK Jaiswal's Practice
Dr AA Ansari's Practice

Dr MF Haq's Practice

Dr S Hora's Practice

Dr P Prasad's Practice

Dr VK Chawla's Practice
Dr KM Alkaisy Practice
Oxlow Lane Clinic

Dr BB Quansah's Practice
Gables Surgery

Dr N Ellul's Practice

Dr M Fateh's Practice

Dr PA Heinink's Practice
Dr SN Ahmad's Practice
Dr KP Kashyap's Practice
The Lawns Medical Care
Dr UA Afser's Practice

Dr Mohan & Associates
Dr K John's Practice

Dr IA Moghal & Associates
Dr AS Chopra's Practice
Dr AK Mittal's Practice
John Smith Medical Centre

Emergency
Admissions

4877315
651120
16914
92
507
201
297
315
318
145
289
379
261
394
a44
191
434
202
392
413
394
309
379
aa7
237
298
220
177
306
501
365
234
318
816
408
371
150
332
497
602
1017
1063
322
303

Emergency
Admission
Rate

89
82
97
44
65
69
82
80
72
78
96
920
73
89
20
91
66
91
85
92
920
72
92
79
98
95
92
83
111
93
106
87
103
118
920
99
83
108
72
111
107
103
122
121

Emergency
Costs (Em)

8849
1178
30
0.11
0.93
0.37
0.43
0.56
0.65
0.31
0.49
0.70
0.43
0.67
0.86
0.39
0.78
0.40
0.67
0.77
0.67
0.57
0.64
0.66
0.45
0.60
0.33
0.33
0.57
1.04
0.69
0.42
0.57
1.64
0.71
0.78
0.30
0.60
0.86
1.01
1.74
1.95
0.55
0.51

Emergency
cost per
head (£)

162
161
191
70
123
141
141
163
145
173
183
180
148
190
182
203
128
187
158
173
176
145
179
146
194
193
171
178
214
217
207
168
201
229
171
217
171
207
136
218
224
203
229
234

Elective
Admission
Rate

122
112
115
86
101
81
79
101
101
81
20
154
86
130
85
95
75
95
92
93
121
109
116
104
141
111
116
108
117
103
150
126
115
121
125
92
105
80
109
129
137
118
103
134

Elective
cost per
head (£)

141
128
132
115
113
84
83
115
118
104
105
172
98
147
101
128
920
113
108
99
149
135
134
115
159
143
118
122
126
113
164
147
135
144
144
116
115
101
122
147
159
135
135
143

Ratio,
emergency
to elective
admission

rate

0.73
0.73
0.85
0.51
0.64
0.85
1.04
0.79
0.71
0.96
1.06
0.59
0.84
0.69
1.06
0.96
0.87
0.96
0.92
1.00
0.74
0.66
0.80
0.77
0.70
0.85
0.79
0.77
0.95
0.90
0.70
0.69
0.89
0.97
0.72
1.07
0.79
1.34
0.65
0.86
0.78
0.88
1.18
0.91



Table 4 Emergency Admission Rates and Costs by Electoral Ward, Havering, 2010-11

Ward

Brooklands
Cranham

Elm Park
Emerson Park
Gooshays

Hacton

Harold Wood
Havering Park
Heaton

Hylands
Mawneys

Pettits
Rainham-Wennington
Romford Town

St Andrew's
South Hornchurch
Squirrel's Heath
Upminster
Havering PCT

Code Episodes

ARGC 1910
ARGD 1384
ARGE 1801
ARGF 1351
ARGG 2044
ARGH 1540
ARGJ 1712
ARGK 1835
ARGL 1971
ARGM 1375
ARGN 1716
ARGP 1656
ARGQ 1608
ARGR 1979
ARGS 1770
ARGT 1730
ARGU 1545
ARGW 1485

30412

Costs Weighted

(Em)

2.6
1.9
2.9
1.8
2.5
2.3
2.3
2.4
2.6
1.6
2.2
2.0
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.1
2.0
2.2
40.8

population

13393
15360
13627
12962
15102
14682
13407
12389
13131
12523
13539
14053
12309
14189
15417
12874
13050
15570
247576

Standardised
episode rate

143
90
132
104
135
105
128
148
150
110
127
118
131
139
115
134
118
95
123

Average

cost per

head (£)
196
121
211
139
164
156
171
193
199
129
165
139
198
179
166
162
154
140
165

Table 5 Emergency Admission Rates and Costs by Electoral Ward, Barking & Dagenham, 2010-11

Code
Abbey ABFX
Alibon ABFY
Becontree ABFZ
Chadwell Hth ABGA
Eastbrook ABGB
Eastbury ABGC
Gascoigne ABGD
Goresbrook ABGE
Heath ABGF

Longbridge ABGG
Mayesbrook ABGH

Parsloes ABGJ
River ABGK
Thames ABGL
Valence ABGM
Village ABGN

Whalebone ABGP
B&D

Episodes

1200
1427
1633
1617
1605
1442
1420
1306
1840
1394
1406
1415
1394
1204
1595
1385
1260
24543

Costs

(Em)

1.3
1.7
2.1
2.4
1.9
1.5
1.6
1.7
2.2
1.7
1.8
2.0
1.7
1.6
2.1
1.7
1.7
30.9

Weighted
population

8112

8757
10415
10859
10683
9773

8347

9835
10099
9254

8812

8413

8676

7895

8320

9162

8797

156208

Standardised
episode rate

148
163
157
149
150
148
170
133
182
151
160
168
161
153
192
151
143
157

Average

cost per

head (£)
163
196
205
223
182
158
194
175
219
180
200
233
201
205
247
191
192
198



Table 6 Emergency Activity & Costs by Diagnostic Band, Havering, 2010-11

Annual

Average cost per

Cost Cost of head of

Condition Episodes (Em) Episode ()  popn (£)
Injury, poisoning & external causes 4052 7.5 1858 27.6
Other Diseases of the digestive system 3456 5.7 1652 21.0
Symptoms NEC, Other 2196 2.0 909 7.3
Other Circulatory 1870 2.7 1421 9.8
Symptoms NEC, Circulatory & respiratory systems 1778 1.2 691 4.5
Symptoms NEC, Digestive system & abdomen 1529 1.7 1092 6.1
Cancers 1505 2.9 1919 10.6
Urinary Tract Infection 1350 1.3 965 4.8
Pneumonia 1327 1.3 984 4.8
Other diseases of the genitourinary system 1187 1.4 1146 5.0
COPD & asthma 1133 1.7 1521 6.3
Cerebrovascular diseases & TCIA 1130 2.2 1930 8.0
Diseases of musculoskeletal system, etc 1070 1.2 1127 4.4
Ischemic heart diseases 1061 2.1 1936 7.5
Endocrine, nutritional & metabolic diseases 717 0.8 1083 2.8
Other Respiratory 714 0.6 898 2.4
Acute respiratory infection 711 0.6 859 2.2
Infectious & parasitic diseases 632 0.9 1467 3.4
Noninfective gastroenteritis & colitis 529 0.7 1361 2.6
Symptoms NEC, Cognition etc 456 0.3 679 1.1
Other Blood 443 0.5 1045 1.7
Cellulitis 397 0.4 995 1.4
Pregnancy, childbirth & the puerperium 397 0.3 799 1.2
Other diseases of the skin & subcutaneous tissue 344 0.5 1578 2.0
Other Diseases of the nervous system 329 0.8 2423 29
Syptoms NEC, Urinary system 262 03 1042 1.0
Epilepsy 230 0.2 734 0.6
Diseases of the eye & adnexa 199 0.2 1029 0.8
Conditions originating in perinatal period 178 0.1 727 0.5
Factors influencing health status 88 0.1 1146 0.4
Sickle Cell 82 0.1 808 0.2
Congenital malformations etc 41 0.1 3379 0.5
Mental & behavioural disorders 31 0.0 1414 0.2

All Emergency 31676 42.4 1340 155.7



Table 7 Emergency Activity & Costs by Diagnostic Band, Barking & Dagenham, 2010-11
Average Annual

.. . Cost Cost of cost per

Condition Episodes (£m) Episode headpof

(£) popn (£)
Injury, poisoning & external causes 2893 4.9 1678 30.7
Other Diseases of the digestive system 2561 4.4 1712 27.7
Symptoms NEC, Other 1547 1.3 808 7.9
Symptoms NEC, Circulatory & respiratory systems 1373 1.1 786 6.8
Symptoms NEC, Digestive system & abdomen 1253 1.1 898 7.1
Other Circulatory 1143 1.7 1502 10.8
COPD & asthma 1008 1.3 1316 8.4
Other diseases of the genitourinary system 984 1.0 984 6.1
Pneumonia 940 0.9 939 5.6
Cancers 917 1.7 1882 10.9
Diseases of the musculoskeletal system, etc 899 1.0 1099 6.2
Urinary Tract Infection 882 1.0 1096 6.1
Ischemic heart diseases 732 1.6 2144 9.9
Cerebrovascular diseases & TCIA 711 14 1904 8.6
Pregnancy, childbirth & the puerperium 625 0.5 817 3.2
Other Respiratory 608 0.6 1020 3.9
Infectious & parasitic diseases 558 0.5 946 33
Endocrine, nutritional & metabolic diseases 554 0.5 897 3.1
Acute resp infection 502 0.4 811 2.6
Noninfective gastroenteritis & colitis, unspecified 501 0.6 1213 3.8
Other diseases of the skin & subcutaneous tissue 333 0.4 1340 2.8
Other Diseases of the nervous system 309 0.5 1639 3.2
Sickle Cell 305 0.3 1055 2.0
Other Blood 293 0.3 1074 2.0
Symptoms NEC, Cognition etc 286 0.2 737 1.3
Cellulitis 276 0.2 857 1.5
Epilepsy 199 0.2 875 1.1
Syptoms NEC, Urinary system 188 0.1 735 0.9
Conditions originating in perinatal period 164 0.1 791 0.8
Diseases of the eye & adnexa 117 0.1 848 0.6
Factors influencing health status 67 0.1 1053 0.4
Congenital malformations, etc 52 0.2 3518 1.2
Mental & behavioural disorders 50 0.1 1242 0.4

All Emergencies 23988 30.3 1261 191.1



Table 8 Ambulatory Sensitive Emergency Episode Rates and Costs, 2010-11, Havering Practices

F82002
F82006
F82007
F82008
F82009
F82010
F82011
F82013
F82014
F82016
F82019
F82020
F82021
F82022
F82028
F82030
F82031
F82033
F82039
F82045
F82052
F82053
F82055
F82607
F82608
F82609
F82610
F82614
F82618
F82619
F82624
F82627
F82630
F82638
F82639
F82641
F82643
F82646
F82648
F82649
F82653
F82657
F82663
F82666
F82670
F82671
F82674
F82675
F82686
F82744
Y00183
Y00312

Havering PCT
Haiderian Med Ctr
Dahs/Humberstone Sgy
Gubbins Ln/Ardl Gr Sgy
Maylands Health Care
North Street Med Care
Petersfield Sgy
Mawney Med Ctr
Western Road Med Ctr
Kucchai

Kakad

Dr Hamilton-Smith

Dr Mahmood

The New Med Ctr
Rosewood Med Ctr
Wood Lane Sgy
Lynwood Med Ctr

Dr Beheshti

Dr VM Patel

P & S Poologanathan
Chowdhury

Dr SJ Haskell

Baig

Hornchurch Healthcare
Dr Jawad

Kwan

Dr PM Patel

Dr Gupta

Dr S Subramaniam

Dr Jaiswal

Dr K Subramanian
Upminster Bridge Sgy
Dr Abdullah

Chase Cross Med Ctr
Modern Med Ctr

Dr Joseph

Dr Gillett-Waller
Chopra

Dr Uberoy
Ingrebourne Med Ctr
Berwick Sgy

Cecil Avenue Sgy
Chakaravarty

Dr Marks Practice

Dr Rahman

Jabbar

Prasad

Cranham Health Ctr
Dr Bland

Dr A Patel

Dr Wani

Dr Hussain

Robins Sgy, Harold Hill

Ambulatory
Sensitive
Admissions

5197
76
95

251
321
257
156
240
288
169
180
141
62
177
214
77
317
89
46
66
83
a7
34
68
65
15
103
37
a1
36
40
68
99
9%
99
38
32
22
129
90
89
a4
34
a2
52
a8
56
a7
92
60
a5
a4
80

Ambulatory
Sensitive
Admission
Rate

19
14
8
17
21
18
26
24
17
23
27
21
16
17
19
15
28
20
13
22
20
15
11
18
22
7
21
13
16
16
17
18
24
23
26
16
16
10
23
34
19
17
13
16
19
30
23
10
18
23
18
23
23

Ambulatory
Sensitive
Costs (Em)

7.1
0.11
0.09
0.34
0.44
0.35
0.19
0.30
0.33
0.25
0.24
0.20
0.09
0.25
0.32
0.06
0.35
0.10
0.08
0.09
0.12
0.06
0.05
0.07
0.12
0.05
0.15
0.05
0.05
0.11
0.05
0.05
0.16
0.15
0.14
0.04
0.07
0.03
0.20
0.10
0.07
0.11
0.08
0.10
0.07
0.10
0.06
0.05
0.17
0.05
0.06
0.07
0.13

Ambulatory
Sensitive
cost per
head (£)

26
20
7
24
29
25
32
30
20
35
35
31
22
24
28
12
30
22
22
29
30
18
16
19
40
23
30
16
18
47
21
14
40
36
36
19
32
14
36
37
16
42
29
38
24
62
24
10
33
21
24
38
38



Table 9 Ambulatory Sensitive Emergency Episode Rates and Costs, 2010-11, Barking & Dagenham

F82001
F82003
F82004
F82005
F82012
F82015
F82017
F82018
F82023
F82025
F82027
F82034
F82035
F82038
F82040
F82042
F82051
F82054
F82604
F82612
F82621
F82625
F82629
F82634
F82642
F82645
F82647
F82650
F82660
F82661
F82665
F82668
F82676
F82677
F82678
F82679
F82680
F86040
Y01280
Y01719
Y01795

Barking and Dagenham PCT
Dr BB Quansah's Practice
Dr M Fateh's Practice

Dr IA Moghal & Associates
Dr M Goyal's Practice

Dr PA Heinink's Practice
Dr SN Ahmad's Practice
Dr Mohan & Associates
Dr AS Chopra's Practice
Third Avenue Surgery

Dr BK Jaiswal's Practice
Dr P Prasad's Practice

Dr N Niranjan's Practice
Oxlow Lane Clinic

Dr SZ Haider's Practice
John Smith Medical Centre
Dr K John's Practice
Laburnum Health Centre
Dr S Hora's Practice

Dr KP Kashyap's Practice
The White House Surgery
Dr N Ellul's Practice

Dr MF Haq's Practice

The Lawns Medical Care
Dr SMM Ashraff's Practice
Gables Surgery

Dr F. Islam

Dr R Chibber's Practice

Dr AA Ansari's Practice

Dr V Goriparthi's Practice
Dr NPS Teotia's Practice
Dr VK Chawla's Practice
Dr AK Mittal's Practice

Dr GS Kalkat's Practice

Dr A Moghal's Practice

Dr KM Alkaisy Practice

Dr DP Shah's Practice

Dr JP Lawrence's Practice
Dr UA Afser's Practice
Shifa Medical Practice
Broad Street Medical Centre
Dr G Barclay

Practices

Ambulatory
Sensitive
Admissions

3866
116
89
246
72
230
105
117
280
76
83
52
47
65
111
91
137
148
51
101
929
51
114
44
49
95
70
71
93
120
75
45
105
82
120
53
71
91
920
18
55
38

Ambulatory
Sensitive
Admission
Rate

24
24
32
32
17
32
25
19
29
17
21
17
16
25
24
42
29
20
22
28
22
21
25
25
25
29
33
23
26
20
28
23
44
23
32
28
21
23
31
11
21
21

Ambulatory
Sensitive
Costs (Em)

4.8
0.14
0.11
0.26
0.10
0.28
0.15
0.12
0.41
0.11
0.14
0.06
0.04
0.06
0.18
0.08
0.15
0.20
0.06
0.10
0.10
0.14
0.14
0.06
0.05
0.12
0.07
0.08
0.09
0.15
0.07
0.05
0.10
0.12
0.17
0.09
0.06
0.13
0.08
0.02
0.09
0.05

Ambulatory
Sensitive
cost per
head (£)

30
30
37
33
24
39
37
19
43
25
36
20
13
22
39
38
32
26
27
28
22
55
30
33
24
37
35
28
25
25
27
28
43
34
46
48
17
34
29
10
36
30
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Figure 5 Emergency Admission Costs (per head of population) by Electoral Ward, Havering, 2010-11
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Figure 6 Emergency Admission Rates by Electoral Ward, Barking & Dagenham, 2010-11
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Figure 7 Emergency Admission Costs (per head of population) by Electoral Ward, Barking & Dagenham, 2010-11
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Figure 8 Costs per head of practice population for Ambulatory Sensitive Emergencies, Havering 2010-11

Annual Cost (£)
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Figure 9 Costs per head of practice population for Ambulatory Sensitive Emergencies, Barking & Dagenham, 2010-11
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Figure 12 Ambulatory Sensitive Episode Rate 2010-11
Havering Neighbourhoods




Figure 13 Ambulatory Sensitive Costs per head 2010-11






